CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IND.

SPECIAL MEETING.

COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IND.,

June 6, 1919.

The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis met in the Council Chamber, June 6, 1919, at 3:00 o'clock p. m. in special session, President Wm. B. Peake in the chair, pursuant to the following call:

June 6, 1919.

To the Members of the Common Council, Indianapolis, Indiana:

You are hereby notified that there will be a special meeting of the Common Council held in the Council Chamber on Friday, June 6, 1919, at 3 o'clock p. m., the purpose of such meeting being to receive communications from the Mayor or City Controller of said City for the introduction of ordinances providing for a temporary loan for the City General Fund, and for a temporary loan for the Board of Public Health.

Respectfully,

W. B. PEAKE.

I, George O. Hutsell, Clerk of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, do hereby certify that I have served the above and foregoing notice to each and very member of the Common Council prior to the time of meeting, pursuant to the rules.

> GEO. O. HUTSELL, City Clerk.

Which was read.

Present: The Hon. Wm. B. Peake, President of the Common Council, and four (4) members, viz.: Messrs. Brown, Furniss, Miller, and Willson.

Absent: Four (4), viz.: Messrs. Carnefix, Kirsch, Pettijohn and Schmidt.

REPORTS FROM CITY OFFICERS.

From City Controller:

JOURNAL OF COMMON COUNCIL [Regular Meeting]

June 6th, 1919.

To the Honorable President and Members of the Common Council:

Gentlemen—I hand you herewith an ordinance authorizing the City Controller to make a temporary loan for the sum of four hundred thousand (\$400,000,00) dollars.

I submit you also herewith an ordinance calling for the above amount and recommend its passage.

Yours very truly,

ROBERT H. BRYSON, City Controller.

June 6th, 1919.

To the Honorable President and Members of the Common Council:

Gentlemen—I hand you herewith a request from the Board of Health and Charities, asking for the passage of an ordinance authorizing a temporary loan of one hundred thousand (\$100,000.00) dollars for the use of said board.

I submit you also herewith an ordinance calling for above amount and recommend its passage.

Yours very truly,

ROBERT H. BRYSON, City Controller.

June 6, 1919.

Mr. Robert Bryson, City Controller, Indianapolis, Indiana:

Dear Sir—Pursuant to instructions from the Indianapolis City Board of Health, I respectfully request that you submit to the City Council a bill for an ordinance authorizing a temporary loan of \$100,-000.00 for Board of Health purposes. Temporary loan to be paid with interest when Fall taxes are available.

Respectfully yours,

H. G. MORGAN.

INTRODUCTION OF APPROPRIATION ORDINANCES. .

By City Controller:

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 40, 1919.

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the City Controller to make a temporary loan of four hundred thousand (\$400,000.00) dollars in anticipation of current revenues, appropriating the sum of four hundred ten thousand (\$410,000.00) dollars for payment of same_and fixing a time when same shall take effect.

June 6, 1919]

CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IND.

SECTION 1. Be it ordained by the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, That the City Controller be and is hereby authorized and empowered to negotiate a temporary loan in anticipation of the revenues of said City for the current year not exceeding four hundred thousand (\$400,000,00) dollars for a period not exceeding five months at a rate of interest not exceeding six per cent. per annum (6%).

The said loan shall be made on competitive bidding after one notice in a daily newspaper of the City of Indianapolis, the bidding to be on the rate of interest to be paid and the loan to be made to the lowest bidder under such conditions as may be directed by the City Controller.

The Mayor and City Controller are hereby authorized and directed to execute the proper obligations of the City for the amount so borrowed, and to the payment of said obligations the faith of the City is hereby irrevocably pledged, and the sum of four hundred ten thousand (\$410,000.00) dollars is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund for payment of said loan when due.

SEC. 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

Which was read a first time and referred to the Committee on Finance.

By City Controller:

GENERAL ORDINANCE NO. 41, 1919.

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the City Controller to make a temporary loan for the use of the Board of Health, in anticipation of taxes and payable out of the current fund of the said Board and fixing a time when the same shall take effect.

SECTION 1. Be it ordained by the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, That the City Controller be and is hereby authorized and empowered to negotiate a temporary loan for the use of the Board of Health of said City in anticipation of current revenues of said Board, the said loan to be for the sum of one hundred thousand (\$100,000.00) dollars and payable from the revenue of said Board at a rate of interest not exceeding six per cent. per annum (6%) and for a period not exceeding five months.

The said loan shall be let to the lowest bidder at competitive bidding on the annual rate of interest under conditions prescribel imnotice of the same which shall be published for at least one day in .4 least one daily paper of said City.

JOURNAL OF COMMON COUNCIL [Regular Meeting

The Mayor and City Controller are authorized and directed to execute the proper obligations of the City for the amount so borrowed, which shall also be countersigned by the President of the Board of Health and to the payment of said obligation the faith of the City is hereby irrevocably pledged.

SEC. 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

Which was read a first time and referred to the Committee on Finance:

On motion of Mr. Willson the Common Council at 4:35 o'clock p. m. adjourned.

President.

Attest:

City Clerk.